Town of Gardner Local Road Agreement Door County, State of Wisconsin

WHEREAS, the Wisconsin Department of Transportation will reconstruct STH 57 under Real Estate Project 1480-08-23 and Construction Projects 1480-08-74 for the good and in the interest of the traveling public; and

WHEREAS, the relocation includes changes in the local road system within the Town of Gardner, Door County, Wisconsin.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town of Gardner agrees to accept maintenance and jurisdiction responsibility of the segments of roadway described as follows:

- 1. School Lane to the north will have no access to STH 57.
- 2. School Lane to the south will be relocated slightly. Described as Commencing approximately 100' south of the East One Quarter Corner of Section 36, T27N, R24E, approximate beginning of 477.46' radius curve to the left having a long chord bearing of N22°00'21"W with a distance of 350,44', thence 358.83' along the arc of said curve, thence N 43° 32' 07" W 149.72' to the south bound intersection of new STH 57 and the end of this agreement. This relocation should result in negligible mileage change for the town but actual mileage splits for the Town of Gardner and Nasewaupee will be determined during the local road annual certification.

For informational purposes, Stevenson Pier Road will not change in the Towns of Brussels or Gardner

Town of Gardner

Paul DeWitt, Town Chairman

Amy Sacotte, Town Clerk